- (4) a certification that the insurance required under Minnesota Statutes, section 65B.49, subdivision 3, will be provided for each vehicle for which special plates are provided under this section.
- Subd. 5. LIABILITY. If a parking violation citation is issued for a violation committed by a driver of a vehicle displaying special plates issued under this section, the committee is liable for the amount of fine, penalty assessment, late payment penalty, or cost of warrants issued in connection with the violation unless, within 15 days after receiving knowledge of the violation, the committee provides to the issuing authority the following information to the extent available: the driver's full name, home address, local address, if any, license number, and employer's name and address. If the committee is relieved of liability under this subdivision, the person who committed the violation remains liable for the violation.

### Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 3 and 4 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 12, 1990

Signed by the governor April 16, 1990, 4:33 p.m.

#### CHAPTER 447—H.F.No. 2500

An act relating to insurance; modifying the effective date of the statutory notice requirement for cancellation or nonrenewal of individual life policies; amending Laws 1989, chapter 330, section 38.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1989, chapter 330, section 38, is amended to read:

Sections 1 to 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11 to 14, 18, 23 to 25, 28, 30, 32, 33, 36, and 37 are effective the day following final enactment. Sections 4, 7, 10, 17, 20, 27, 29, 31, and 35 are effective August 1, 1989. Sections 15, 16, 19, 21, and 22 are effective for policies, plans, or contracts issued or renewed on or after August 1, 1989. Section 29 does not apply to a named insured who is not the policy owner under an individual life policy issued before August 1, 1984.

Sections 26 and 34 are effective January 1, 1990.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective retroactively to August 1, 1989.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Presented to the governor April 12, 1990

Signed by the governor April 16, 1990, 4:17 p.m.

### CHAPTER 448—H.F.No. 2135

An act relating to Anoka county; authorizing the sale or exchange of certain land.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

## Section 1. ANOKA COUNTY PRIVATE LAND SALE OR EXCHANGE.

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 373.01, Anoka county may sell or exchange without advertising for bids the land described in this section, or any part of the described land, by private, negotiated sale or exchange for a price not less than its appraised value in the event of sale or for real property of substantially equal value in the event of exchange.

The land that may be sold or exchanged is described as:

That part of Lots 5 and 6, Auditor's Subdivision No. 34, and of Lot 7, Auditor's Subdivision No. 31, and of Government Lot 3, Section 33, Township 32, Range 25, all in Anoka County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the southwesterly right-of-way line of United States Trunk Highway No. 10 and a line drawn parallel with and 615.00 feet westerly as measured at right angles to the east line of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 28, Township 32, Range 25; thence southeasterly along said southwesterly right-of-way line to the northeast corner of said Lot 7, Auditor's Subdivision No. 31, said point being 511.50 feet easterly of the west line of Section 34, Township 32, Range 25 as measured on a line drawn at right angles to said west line; thence southerly along the east line of said Lot 7 and parallel with said west line of Section 34 to a point on a line parallel with and 330.00 feet southwesterly of said southwesterly right-of-way line; thence northwesterly along said parallel line to a point on a line drawn southerly and parallel with said east line of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 28 from the point of beginning; thence northerly along said parallel line to the point of beginning.

That part of Lot 7, Auditor's Subdivision No. 31, and of Government Lot 3, Section 33, Township 32, Range 25, all in Anoka County, Minnesota described as follows:

Commencing at the northwest corner of Section 34, Township 32, Range 25, Anoka County, Minnesota; thence southerly along the west line of said Section 34 a distance of 82.97 feet to its intersection with the southwesterly

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.